






VICINITY

Relative River Distances Between Points on the Green River

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

Bridger-Teton

National

Forest

Fontenelle
Reservoir

Ri
ve
r

Green
River
Lakes

-

7.4

-

9.5

Gr
ee
n £¤191

£¤189

Big Piney

-
-

-

11.6
5.7

19.9

-

-

10.3

8.4

-

£¤191

22.8

Bridger-Teton

National

Forest

Wilderness

Bridger

Shoshone
National

Forest

Gros Ventre

Wilderness

!(
Hoback Jct

352

354

351

350

353

Fitzpatrick
Wilderness

!(Daniel Junction

!(
Eden28

River

Fo
rk

Creek

Cottonwood

New

Alkali
Creek

Muddy Creek

LaBarge
Creek

SUBLETTE

LINCOLN

TETON

FREMONT

SWEETWATER

Merna

Farson

Daniel

Calpet

JACKSON

Boulder
New Fork

PINEDALE

LA BARGE

Marbleton

Bondurant

7

3

1

2

5

4

6

-

-

18.7

-

5.1

-
16.5

-

10.1

Green River 
Lakes Names HillLime Creek

Warren Bridge 
Hwy 191 Hustons

Lime Creek

Warren Bridge #12

Hustons
Sommers

Green River Lakes

Ferry Island 

Names Hill

40 Rod Daniel Hwy 189

Warren Bridge Hwy 191

Warren 
Bridge #12

Forest 
Boundary

Forest Boundary

40 Rod
Daniel Hwy 189

Big Piney 351 Cutoff

Reardon Draw 

Sommers
Ferry Island
Parking Area

Big Piney 
351 Cutoff

Reardon Draw
Parking Area

18.7
18.7

10.1
10.1 7.4

7.4
9.5

16.5
16.5

9.5
11.6

5.7
19.9

10.3
8.4

11.6
5.7

19.9
10.3

5.1
5.1

8.4

23.8
40.3
50.4
57.8
67.3
78.9
84.6

104.5
114.8
123.2

23.8 40.3 50.4 57.8 67.3 78.9 84.6 104.5 114.8 123.2

21.6
31.7

39.1
48.6
60.2
65.9
85.8
96.1

104.5

21.6

31.7

85.8 96.1 104.539.1 48.6 60.2 65.9

146.0

146.0

127.3

127.3

26.6
34.0
43.5
55.1
60.8
80.7
91.0
99.4

26.6 34.0 43.5 55.1 60.8 80.7 91.0 99.4

122.2

122.2

17.5
27.0
38.6
44.3

64.2

74.5
82.9

105.7

17.5 27.0 38.6 44.3

64.2

74.5 82.9 105.7

16.9
28.5
34.2
54.1
64.4
72.8
95.6

16.9 28.5 34.2 54.1 64.4 72.8 95.6

21.1
26.8
46.7
57.0
65.4
88.2

21.1 26.8 46.7 57.0 65.4 88.2

17.3
37.2
47.5
55.9

17.3 37.2 47.5 55.9

78.7

78.7

25.6
35.9
44.3
67.1

25.6 35.9 44.3 67.1

30.2
38.6
61.4

30.2 38.6 61.4

18.7
41.5

18.7 41.5

31.2

31.2
22.8

22.8



Roaring 

Roaring Fork Road

White Point Road

Gypsum Creek 

-

6.3

-

Dago Creek 

T 39 N
T 40 N

Road
Fork 

FS 660

Closed Road

T 39 N

T 38 N

T 39 N

T 38 N

R 108 W

R 109 W

R 109 W

R 110 W

T 38 N
T 39 N

BRIDGER

WILDERNESS

AREA

BRIDGER-TETON

NATIONAL

FOREST

R 109 W
R 108 W

Green River Lake 
Campground Corral

FS 650

FS 600 Green River Lakes Rd
FS 650

FS 170

FS
 60

0
Un

ion
 Pa

ss 
Rd

Gypsum Creek Rd

FS 680

KLONDIKE
HILL

RED

LITTLE SHEEP

MTN

PASS

OSBORN

MTN
GYPSUM

MTN

FORK
BASIN

ROARING

HILL

BIG SHEEP

MTN

36
31

16

1

1

6

1

6

36

36

36

31

31

31

31

1

31

6

6

36

6

36

36

-

Dispersed camping permitted on this section of the Green River.  Contact Forest Service for more detail.
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