

RIVER INFORMATION

The portion of the Green River shown on this map flows for more than 160 miles from its headwaters at 10,515 feet in the Bridger Wilderness of the Bridger-Teton National Forest to 6,510 feet at Fontenelle Reservoir. The Green continues to flow past Fontenelle Reservoir into Utah where it joins with the Colorado River. The river drains from Peak Lake basin, flows through Stonehammer Lake, and plummets into the Green River Canyon before reaching Green River Lakes. The upper reaches of the Green River have low productivity, or nutrients, but productivity increases in the lower stretches as nutrients flow in from the flood plain and drainages to the west.

The lakes and river provide diverse recreational activities. The river flows for 24 miles from Lower Green River Lake through the Bridger-Teton National Forest. There is a developed campground at Green River Lakes, and dispersed camping is allowed on the Bridger-Teton National Forest. Because of its proximity to the lake, this area is very popular. The river has a low gradient and wide channel as it leaves Lower Green River Lake. Gradient increases about five miles downstream at Moose Creek rapids. Only experienced floaters should attempt this section of the Green River during high flow. During low water years or late in the summer, this section of the river is not floatable except by canoe or float tube. Large rafts and drift boats are not recommended on this section of the Green River. Following Moose Creek rapids, the river eventually mellows to a mostly slow, meandering stream through the National Forest.

The river leaves the Bridger-Teton National Forest and meanders through 17 miles of mostly private land prior to reaching the next public access point at Warren Bridge. The river between the Bridger-Teton National Forest boundary and Warren Bridge access area lacks the boulder-strewn pocket water and instead is mostly wide, flat stretches. The fish cover in this section is limited to deep pools and brush along the banks.

Warren Bridge public access area is on Bureau of Land Management and Wyoming Game and Fish Department lands and provides nearly 11 miles of public access. The river at Warren Bridge access area flows through a glacial moraine, which is typified by large boulders and pocket water, and typically has good fish habitat. Interspersed between these areas are long, flat stretches of poor habitat, which were widened by tie-drives (the use of rivers and streams to transport railroad ties). Historically, the habitat was degraded by tie-drives in the late 1800s and early 1900s. The wide, shallow channels with little bank cover are evidence of the old the scars made by the massive tie-drives. Wyoming Game and Fish biologists have completed several projects to improve fish habitat in areas impacted by tie-drives. Work was done on the Upper Green River in the early 1990s and more recently at the Warren Bridge access area.

Warren Bridge to the confluence of the New Fork River is a popular float fishing section. This section of river includes a transitional zone from higher-gradient, smaller river habitat to low-gradient large river habitat. This transition is apparent from Warren to Swains bridges. Within this reach, the substrate decreases in size partially due to passage through glacial moraine. Between the lower boundaries of Warren Bridge access area to the New Fork River confluence, there are approximately 56 miles of stream.

From the New Fork River confluence to Fontenelle Reservoir the habitat is characteristic of large rivers. Habitat conditions vary with some conditions typical of undisturbed systems of this size while others have been degraded by past and current management practices.

Tie-drives undoubtedly had some impact all along the Green River.

Riparian Areas

Please use care when launching and retrieving your boat or otherwise recreating in riparian areas. These are the green, vegetated areas along rivers and streams. Riparian habitat makes up less than three percent of the western landscape, yet 80 percent of all vertebrate wildlife species in Wyoming depend on riparian areas during some part of their life. They come for water, forage, and relief from extreme temperatures.

Cottonwood trees, willows, sedges, and rushes dominate most riparian areas throughout Wyoming. Roots for these plants hold the stream banks in place. The plant parts above ground slow and dissipate spring runoff, allowing the excess water to enter into ground water that will be released later during the critical summer and fall period. The vegetation also acts as a shield to protect rivers and streams from temperature extremes. Insects use the vegetation as a food source, and provide an important source of food for fish. Protection of these areas is crucial for maintaining a functioning aquatic ecosystem.

Floating the Green River

Setting off for a boat trip is a fun and exciting adventure, but only if you are prepared for any situation or emergency. Conditions on the river can change rapidly, especially after periods of rain or snowmelt. Be sure you know the flow conditions before you launch. High flow conditions with fast currents can draw a boater into hazards, such as submerged rocks and debris, tree stumps and snags.

Please consider these important steps before your trip:

- · check weather and flow conditions;
- take maps of your planned route and know the boat launches and access points along the way;
- tell someone where you are going and when you expect to return;
- take clothing to suit the water and weather conditions;
- carry plenty of drinking water and food for your trip, and don't forget polarized sunglasses and sunscreen;
- bring a garbage bag for your trash leave no trace so others can enjoy the pristine environment; and,

• take a first aid kit, even a cell phone in a watertight bag, along with basic repair tools, an extra paddle and spare parts in the boat.

Fishing the Green River

The Green River supports a diverse fishery. Game fish species found in the Upper Green River include the Colorado River and Snake River cutthroat, brook, brown and rainbow trout as well as kokanee salmon, mountain whitefish and the occasional lake trout. Fly-fishing, spin casting, and bait fishing have proven to be effective methods of catching fish in this river. There are both native and nonnative nongame fish present in the Green River. The most common nongame species are mottled sculpin, mountain sucker, white sucker, speckled dace and redside shiner. The river's less common nongame fish include the native flannelmouth sucker, bluehead sucker, and roundtail chub along with nonnative Utah chub and carp.

A Wyoming fishing license is required to fish in Wyoming. Special regulations apply on specific river reaches, so make sure you know the fishing regulation for the sections of river you will be floating through. Refer to the fishing regulations available through any license selling agent, Wyoming Game and Fish Department offices, or the department's website: http://gf.state.wy.us/.

If you plan to catch and release, the following are guidelines we recommend to give fish the greatest chance of survival:

• Use pliers to pinch down barbs on hooks. Fish caught with pinched barbs have a better rate of survival. Use strong line to bring your catch in quickly.

• Land fish carefully and quickly without letting the fish flop on the ground or in the bottom of the boat. Be sure to wet your hands if you need to handle the fish. Dry hands and gloves remove a protective mucous that helps prevent disease in the fish.

• NEVER handle a fish by the gills. It damages the gill filaments and prevents the fish from breathing, leading to death.

• NEVER squeeze the fish.

• Remove hooks gently by using long-nose pliers or hemostats to remove the hook. If the hook cannot be seen, cut the line. If the fish is bleeding from the gills, it is likely to die, and you should keep it as part of your bag limit.

• Revive an exhausted fish by gently cupping your hands around the tail and midsection. Hold the fish in an upright position. Face the fish upstream in fairly calm water and move it slowly back and forth to move water through its gills. Release the fish in gentle current once its gills are working properly and it maintains its balance.

VICINITY





Relative River Distances Between Points on the Green River

	Green River Lakes	Lime Creek	Forest Boundary	Warren Bridge #12	Warren Bridge Hwy 191	40 Rod	Daniel Hwy 189	Hustons	Sommers	Big Piney 351 Cutoff	Ferry Island Parking Area	Reardon Draw Parking Area	Names Hill
Green River Lakes	_	18.7	23.8	40.3	50.4	57.8	67.3	78.9	84.6	104.5	114.8	123.2	146.0
Lime Creek	18.7	—	5.1	21.6	31.7	39.1	48.6	60.2	65.9	85.8	96.1	104.5	127.3
Forest Boundary	23.8	5.1	_	16.5	26.6	34.0	43.5	55.1	60.8	80.7	91.0	99.4	122.2
Warren Bridge #12	40.3	21.6	16.5	_	10.1	17.5	27.0	38.6	44.3	64.2	74.5	82.9	105.7
Warren Bridge Hwy 191	50.4	31.7	26.6	10.1	_	7.4	16.9	28.5	34.2	54.1	64.4	72.8	95.6
40 Rod	57.8	39.1	34.0	17.5	7.4	_	9.5	21.1	26.8	46.7	57.0	65.4	88.2
Daniel Hwy 189	67.3	48.6	43.5	27.0	16.9	9.5	—	11.6	17.3	37.2	47.5	55.9	78.7
Hustons	78.9	60.2	55.1	38.6	28.5	21.1	11.6	_	5.7	25.6	35.9	44.3	67.1
Sommers	84.6	65.9	60.8	44.3	34.2	26.8	17.3	5.7	—	19.9	30.2	38.6	61.4
Big Piney 351 Cutoff	104.5	85.8	80.7	64.2	54.1	46.7	37.2	25.6	19.9	_	10.3	18.7	41.5
Ferry Island	114.8	96.1	91.0	74.5	64.4	57.0	47.5	35.9	30.2	10.3	_	8.4	31.2
Reardon Draw	123.2	104.5	99.4	82.9	72.8	65.4	55.9	44.3	38.6	18.7	8.4	_	22.8
Names Hill	146.0	127.3	122.2	105.7	95.6	88.2	78.7	67.1	61.4	41.5	31.2	22.8	_

1 Green River Lakes to Lime Creek



Dispersed camping permitted on this section of the Green River. Contact Forest Service for more detail.







3 Warren Bridge Hwy 191 to Horse Creek



4 Horse Creek to Cottonwood Creek





5 Cottonwood Creek to Fear Easement





6 Fear Easement to Bird Canyon







7 Bird Canyon to Fontenelle





REMEMBER

- Water over private land is public, but river banks and land under the river are private. If your boat is anchored while on private land, you are in trespass violation.
- Respect private landowners. Wyoming Watercraft Regulations state: "It is illegal to beach a boat and enter upon private land without permission from the landowner."
- Wyoming State Law requires personal flotation devices (PFDs) for each person in the boat. Youth 12 and under are required to wear a PFD.
 - Camp in designated campsites when available and carry out all litter.
- Your cooperation in preserving the Upper Green River environment will ensure you and others may enjoy this area for years to come.





Green River and Pinedale regions. His devotion to the fisheries resource and to those who participate in Green River Fisheries Supervisor, and two years later was promoted to Fisheries Supervisor of both the This map is dedicated to Ron Remmick, who was instrumental in the development of the Upper Green passed away in December of 2002. He began his career with the department as a summer biologist in river Float Map. Ron, a fisheries biologist for the Wyoming Game and Fish Department for 26 years, 970 and later became fisheries biologist for the Pinedale Region. In 1996, Ron was promoted to the the sport of fishing and other outdoor recreation activities is legendary.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Wyoming Game & Fish Department Pinedale Regional Office 432 East Mill Street Pinedale, WY 82941 (307) 367-4353

U.S. Bureau of Land Management Pinedale Field Office 1625 West Pine Street Pinedale, WY 82941 (307) 367-5300

U.S. Forest Service Bridger-Teton National Forest 29 East Fremont Lake Road Pinedale, WY 82941 (307) 367-4326